gas production from the site, the economic value of emissions reduction, likelihood of gas supply
shortfalls and discount rates for the preferred Project Option (Option 1).

As summarised in Table 2, the estimated present value of the benefits outweighs the costs (i.e. a
net positive economic value) under each sensitivity scenario. This demonstrates the economic
value of Option 1 is resilient to key uncertainties.

Wollemi Renewable Gas Project – Business Case Final |

Frontier Economics 11

Table 2: Individual sensitivity analysis for Option 1

14  Prices are the average prices over the 30-year period in $FY2024.
15  This sensitivity tests the uncertainty of input feedstock volumes and its corresponding impact to plant operating costs

as well as the gas production and injection volumes and its corresponding benefits.
16  This sensitivity tests the uncertainty of the technology to convert feedstock into biomethane where the inputs and costs

remain fixed, but the biomethane production and injection volumes and its corresponding benefits vary.

Sensitivity
scenario

Sensitivity value
Net present value

($m, $FY2024)
Benefit cost ratio

Capex and opex

Low +20%

Central JGN estimates

High -20%

Value of emissions reduction

Low
VER (-25%): $52.50 in 2024 ($FY2023),

escalated by CPI+~7%
25.00 1.16

Central
VER: $70.00 in 2024 ($FY2023), escalated

by CPI+~7%
30.62 1.19

High
VER (+25%): $87.50 in 2024 ($FY2023),

escalated by CPI+~7%
36.24 1.23

Domestic gas price14

Low -22% ($8.64/GJ) 26.28 1.17

Central $11.07/GJ 30.62 1.19

High +76% ($19.48/GJ) 45.48 1.29

Probability of supply shortfall (each year from 2025)

Low 0.014%

Central 0.137%

High 0.274%

Renewable feedstock and gas production volumes15

Low -20%

Central JGN estimates

High +20%

Renewable gas production efficiency16

Wollemi Renewable Gas Project – Business Case Final |

Frontier Economics 12

Source: Frontier Economics

Consistent with standard practice, we have also analysed the distribution of these costs and
benefits to demonstrate who will be impacted.

Given that in many markets costs are ultimately shared between parties on the basis of impactor
and/or beneficiary pays outcomes, considering the ultimate incidence of the costs is consistent with

[…]

Wollemi Renewable Gas Project – Business Case Final |

Frontier Economics 47

 Changes to several key assumptions through scenario analysis (known as ‘global’ high-value or
low-value scenarios) which are more likely to represent ‘bookends’ (summarised in Table 11
and further defined below).

The scenarios relate to the value of the NPV the sensitivity produces (i.e. does it produce higher or
lower economic value) and not the value of the parameter itself. For example, the low value
scenario's capex and opex are 20% higher than the central scenario’s capex and opex as it results in
a lower NPV.

This global sensitivity analysis indicates that the community value delivered by Option 1 is likely to
range between  under the high and low value
scenarios, shown in Figure 9 and Figure 10 respectively. Rather than expected values, these
represent bookends of possible scenarios given the likelihood of these sets of assumptions
occurring simultaneously is low. 68 The BCR ranges between

Table 11: Global sensitivity analysis scenarios for Option 1

Key input assumption
Global low-value

scenario
Central scenario

Global high-value
scenario

Capex and opex +20% JGN estimates -20%

Value of emissions
reduction (VER)

VER (-25%): $52.50 in
2024 ($FY2023),

escalated by CPI+~7%

VER: $70.00 in 2024
($FY2023), escalated

by CPI+~7%

VER (+25%): $87.50
in 2024 ($FY2023),

escalated by
CPI+~7%

Domestic gas price69
-22%

($8.64/GJ)
$11.07/GJ

+76%

($19.48/GJ)

Probability of shortfall 0.014% 0.137% 0.274%

Renewable gas
production

-20% JGN estimates +20%

Source: Frontier Economics

68  That is, it is unlikely that higher expenditure (+20%), a lower domestic gas price, a lower renewable gas production and

low assumed carbon value – all of which lower the economic value of the project relative to the central estimate – occur
simultaneously.

69  Prices are the average prices over the 30-year period in $FY2024.

Wollemi Renewable Gas Project – Business Case Final |

Frontier Economics 48

Wollemi Renewable Gas Project – Business Case Final |

Frontier Economics 49

We have undertaken additional sensitivity analysis by looking at the impact of individual

[…]

for low probability and high probability scenarios (refer to Appendix B).

 Renewable feedstock volumes and gas production efficiency: This sensitivity tests the
uncertainty of input feedstock volumes (how much feedstock is available) as well biomethane
production efficiency (how much is produced for a given level of feedstock) at 20% higher or
20% lower.

 Discount rate: A discount rate of 7% was tested as a low scenario as a higher discount rate
leads to a lower NPV and BCR.

As summarised in Table 12 the estimated present value of the benefits outweighs the costs (i.e. a
net positive economic value) under each sensitivity scenario. This demonstrates the economic
value of Option 1 is resilient to key uncertainties.

Table 12: Individual sensitivity analysis for Option 1

70  AEMC (2024), How the national energy objectives shape our decisions, Final guidelines, 28 March 2024;

https://www.aemc.gov.au/sites/default/files/2024-
03/AEMC%20guide%20on%20how%20energy%20objectives%20shape%20our%20decisions%20clean%20200324.pdf

Sensitivity
scenario

Sensitivity value
Net present value

($m, $FY2024)
Benefit cost ratio

Capex and opex

Low +20%

Central JGN estimates

High -20%

Low
VER (-25%): $52.50 in 2024 ($FY2023),

escalated by CPI+~7%
$25.00 1.16

Central
VER: $70.00 in 2024 ($FY2023), escalated

by CPI+~7%
$30.62 1.19

High
VER (+25%): $87.50 in 2024 ($FY2023),

escalated by CPI+~7%
36.24 1.23

Wollemi Renewable Gas Project – Business Case Final |

Frontier Economics 50

Source: Frontier Economics

71  Prices are the average prices over the 30-year period in $FY2024.
72  This sensitivity tests the uncertainty of input feedstock volumes and its corresponding impact to plant operating costs

and gas production volumes.
73  This sensitivity tests the uncertainty of the technology to convert feedstock into biomethane where the inputs and costs

remain fixed, but the biomethane production and injection volumes and its corresponding benefits vary.

Sensitivity
scenario

Sensitivity value
Net present value

($m, $FY2024)
Benefit cost ratio

Domestic gas price71

Low -22% ($8.64/GJ) 26.28 1.17

Central $11.07/GJ 30.62 1.19

High +76% ($19.48/GJ) 45.48 1.29

Probability of supply shortfall (each year from 2025)

Low 0.014%

Central 0.137%

High 0.274%

Renewable feedstock volumes72

Low -20%

Central JGN estimates

High +20%

Renewable gas production efficiency73

Low -20%

Central JGN estimates

High +20%

Discount rate

Low 7.00% 6.09 1.07

Central 2.49% 30.62 1.19

Wollemi Renewable Gas Project – Business Case Final |

Frontier Economics 51

5 Distributional and funding analysis
This section sets out the distributional and funding analysis for the project across the participants in
the market (i.e. JGN, gas producers, users and end users).

5.1 Distributional analysis
The CBA in this business case is focused on efficiency in that it demonstrates that the expenditure is
justified under Rule 79(2)(a) as the overall economic value is positive (NPV>0; BCR>1), calculated in
accordance with Rule 79(3).

While under the NGR, and under the AER’s CBA guidelines for ISP, the distributional effects should